

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY  
AFFILIATED PLANS, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TREASURY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 18-2133

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Andrew J. Pincus (D.C. Bar No. 370762)  
Charles Rothfeld (D.C. Bar No. 367705)  
Ankur Mandhania \* (CA Bar No. 302373)  
Andrew Lyons-Berg (D.C. Bar No. 230182)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006-1101  
Telephone: (202) 263-3000  
Facsimile: (202) 263-3300

Karen W. Lin \*\* (NY Bar No. 4827796)  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1221 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020-1001  
Telephone: (212) 506-2500  
Fax: (212) 262-1910

March 22, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....	1
II. THE STLDI RULE IS INVALID.....	4
A. The STLDI Rule departs from the ACA’s structure and purpose. ....	7
B. The STLDI Rule departs from the ACA’s language. ....	11
C. The STLDI Rule is arbitrary and capricious.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Brock</i> , 835 F.2d 912 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 515 U.S. 115 (1994).....	14
<i>Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	15
<i>General Am. Transportation Corp. v. ICC</i> , 872 F.2d 1048 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7, 8
<i>La. Energy &amp; Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2, 3
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	4
<i>U.S. Ass’n of Reptile Keepers, Inc. v. Zinke</i> , 852 F.3d 11311 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes, Rules and Regulations</b>	
62 Fed. Reg. 16, 894 (Apr. 8, 1997) .....	15
69 Fed. Reg. 78,720 (Dec. 30, 2004) .....	15
81 Fed. Reg. 75316 (Oct. 31, 2016).....	6
83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
28 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.3002(18) .....	3
21st Century Cures Act, Pub. L. No. 114-255, div. C, tit. 18, § 18001(c)(1), 130 Stat. 1033 (2016).....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Council of Economic Advisers, <i>Deregulating Health Insurance Markets: Value to Market Participants</i> (Feb. 2019).....	7
Anna W. Mathews, <i>Sales of Short-Term Health Policies Surge</i> , The Wall Street Journal (Apr. 10, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/sales-of-short-term-health-policies-surge-1460328539">http://www.wsj.com/articles/sales-of-short-term-health-policies-surge-1460328539</a> .....	6
Twitter post by Alex Azar, @SecAzar (Aug. 17, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/8EZ5-AYWT">perma.cc/8EZ5-AYWT</a> .....	2
